Nomad
25 Mar 77 N22–25–1
Page 1 of 12AEROSPACE TECHNOLOGIES OF AUSTRALIA
A.C.N. 008 622 008
A BOEING AUSTRALIA COMPANY
CREW SEATS – RELOCATION TO AVOID PROPELLER PLANE
1. PLANNING INFORMATION
A. Effectivity
(1) Aircraft Affected
(a) Nomad N22 and N22B aircraft
N22–2, N22–4, N22B–7, N22B–25, N22B–26, N22B–27 and N22B–28.
Affected aircraft other than those listed above will be modified prior to delivery or included
in a subsequent revision to this Service Bulletin.
(2) Spares Affected
Part Number Nomenclature Recommended
Disposition
G358–5 Seat Assy Rework
G358–6 Seat Assy Rework
1F/N–10–535 Seat Rail Rework
1/N–45–1206SF Control Wheel Assy Rework
1/N–45–1207SF Control Wheel Assy Rework
1/N–45–1209 Shaft Rework
1/N–10–743 Guard Rework
1/N–10–744 Guard Rework
1/N–10–745 Guard Rework
1/N–10–746 Guard Rework
1/N–10–749 Guard Rework
1/N–10–750 Guard Rework
1/N–10–751 Guard Rework
1/N–10–752 Guard Rework
1/N–10–757 Guard Rework
1/N–10–758 Guard Rework
1/N–80–96 Lower Instrument Panel LH Rework
1/N–80–97 Lower Instrument Panel RH Rework
1/N–45–1148 Rod Assy Rework
1/N–88–92 Gust Lock Rework
Page No 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Rev No 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nomad
N22–25–125 Mar 77
Page 2 of 12
AEROSPACE TECHNOLOGIES OF AUSTRALIA
A.C.N. 008 622 008
A BOEING AUSTRALIA COMPANY
B. Reason
With the present fore and aft position of the two crew seats, a portion of the occupants body lies within
a zone defined as 5� both forward and aft of the propeller mean plane of rotation, and struck from the
propeller centre line.
C. Description
This Service Bulletin requires that both crew seats be moved forward to clear the previously described
zone. In addition the rudder pedals are moved forward and knee clearance is improved at the auxiliary
instrument panel.
D. Compliance
Before Ist May, 1977.
E. Approval
The rework described herein has been approved by the DOT. Designated Engineering Representative
at Government Aircraft Factories.
F. Manpower
Approximately 16 manhours with a crew of two men are required to accomplish this modification.
G. Material, Price and Availability
The kit required to accomplish this modification shall be procured direct from GAF. Kit PN N22–25–1–1
is classified “FOC.” and a “no charge” Purchase Order must be placed upon GAF. within 90 days to
receive this offer.
Kits will become available on a progressive basis commencing 1st April, 1977.
H. Tooling, Price and Availability
None.
I. Weight and Balance
Not Affected.
J. References
Maintenance Manual Chapters 25 and 27.
K. Publications Affected
Illustrated Parts Catalogue
Maintenance Manual
Weight and Balance Manual.
Nomad
25 Mar 77 N22–25–1
Page 3 of 12AEROSPACE TECHNOLOGIES OF AUSTRALIA
A.C.N. 008 622 008
A BOEING AUSTRALIA COMPANY
2. ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING
TO AVOID INJURY TO PERSONNEL OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT, MAKE CERTAIN
ADEQUATE PRECAUTIONS ARE TAKEN WHILE PERFORMING ANY WORK IF
ELECTRICAL POWER IS APPLIED TO THE AIRCRAFT.
CAUTION